All newly appointed full-time employees of the bargaining unit will be required 
to successfully complete a probationary period. The probationary period shall begin on the 
first day for which the employee received compensation from the City as a full-time 
employee and shall be for a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days, excluding 
any time spent on an unpaid leave of absence. Probationary employees may be removed at 
any time during the probationary period with no right of appeal. 

ARTICLE 18 
REDUCTION IN FORCE AND RECALL 

Section 1. It is the intent of the parties, through this article, to establish an objective

[...]

An employee moving from part-time to 
full-time status in a bargaining unit classification will receive seniority credit prorated 
for the amount of time spent in part-time stah1s within a bargaining unit classification 
(e.g., a full-time employee with one thousand forty [1,040] hours of part-time service 
will be credited with one-half [1/2] year seniority credit). 

B. Classification Senioritv. Classification seniority is defined as the length of 
uninterrupted, continuous, full-time service within a bargaining unit classification.

[...]

officers shall be defined as any time worked in excess of twenty (20) eight (8) hour shifts, 
one hundred sixty (160) hours, during a regular twenty-eight (28) day work cycle. For 
dispatch and clerical specialist personnel, FLSA overtime is defined as any time worked in 
excess of forty ( 40) hours during a seven (7) day, one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour work 
cycle established by the Employer. 

FLSA overtime shall be paid in accordance with the FLSA. Contractual overtime shall be 
paid in accordance with the contract. 

Section 2. Overtime Equalization. When the Employer determines that an overtime

[...]

Proof of the spouse's premium payment 
shall be required. Falsification of spousal coverage information shall be grounds for 
discipline, up to and including discharge. 

ARTICLE29 
LIFE INSURANCE 

Section 1. The City shall provide a term life insurance policy in the amount of thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for each employee. 

Section 2. An employee who has been laid off or has exhausted his sick leave shall have his 
life insurance coverage extended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days after the 
effective date of layoff or exhausted sick leave.